
Action fought Saturday morning Historicon 2014 
 
English Civil War 
Thirteen Turns 
 
Pyrrhic victory for The New Model Army 
 
The King's Oxford Army has suffered losses of: 
   [ 41%]   2302 men of all arms 
including: 
        [ 18%]   1019 dead and wounded 
        [ 17%]    965 missing 
        [  5%]    318 prisoners 
 
   [ 45%]   1665 foot 
   [ 33%]    637 horse 
Honors: [ 113] Earl of Northampton's Horse 
 
Losses include 10 standard[s]: 
        [ 113] Earl of Northampton's Horse [1] 
        [ 114] Sir William Vaughan's Horse [3] 
        [ 118] Sir Henry Bard's Foot [1] 
        [ 119] Sir John Owen's Foot [2] 
        [ 127] III/Northern Horse [2] 
        [ 129] Sir Horatio Carey's Horse [1] 
 
Losses include 3 General[s]: 
        [ 207] Lord [Sir Jacob] Astley - Mortally wounded 
        [ 212] Sir Marmaduke Landgdale - Lightly wounded 
        [ 214] Sir Horatio Carey - Captured 
 
The New Model Army has suffered losses of: 
   [ 31%]   1783 men of all arms 
including: 
        [ 12%]    721 dead and wounded 
        [ 13%]    757 missing 
        [  5%]    305 prisoners 
 
   [ 26%]    999 foot 
   [ 42%]    784 horse 
   [  0%]      0 gunners 
Honors: [ 503] I/Gen. Fairfax's Lifeguard 
 
Losses include 4 standard[s]: 
        [ 507] II/Sir Robert Pye's Horse [1] 
        [ 508] Col.Thomas Sheffields Horse [1] 
        [ 509] I/Associated Horse [1] 
        [ 523] Gen. Fairfax's Regt. of Foot [1] 
 
Losses include 1 General[s]: 
        [ 605] Edward Whalley - Severely wounded 
 
Legend: 
[W] Denotes No Advance 
[R] Denotes Retire or Halt 
[Y] Denotes First Rout 
[D] Denotes Dispersed 



Army Rupert, Count of the Palatine 
[ 204] Prince Rupert, Count of the Palatine - Active B [1400 paces] 
 
    Brigade Sir William Vaughan - Attack [Disengaged] 
    [ 206] Colonel Sir William Vaughan - Active C [350 paces] 
 [ 113] Earl of Northampton's Horse     103/ 241      C  Lthr  HONORS Lost Cornet  
    [D] [ 114] Sir William Vaughan's Horse     199/ 143      C  Lthr  Lost Three Cornets  
 
  Grand Division Lord [Sir Jacob] Astley 
  [ 207] Sergeant Major General Lord [Sir Jacob] Astley - Mortally wounded B [950 paces] 
    Brigade Sir Bernard Astley - Attack 
    [ 208] General Sir Bernard Astley - Active B- [500 paces] 
    [R] [ 115] The Duke of York's Foot          60/ 480      C  Lthr      
 [ 116] Sir Edward Hopton's Foot          0/ 358      C  Lthr      
    [R] [ 117] Sir Richard Page's Foot          64/ 293      C  Lthr      
    Brigade Sir Henry Bard - Attack [Disengaged] 
    [ 209] Colonel Sir Henry Bard - Active D+ [300 paces] 
    [D] [ 118] Sir Henry Bard's Foot           148/ 344      C  Lthr   Lost Standard     
    [D] [ 119] Sir John Owen's Foot            281/ 422      C         Lost Two Standards 
    Brigade Sir George Lisle - Attack [Retire] 
    [ 210] Colonel Sir George Lisle - Active C [300 paces] 
 [ 120] Sir George Lisle's Foot          39/ 467      C  Lthr      
    [R] [ 121] Shrewsbury Foot                 103/ 392      C            
 
  Grand Division Sir Marmaduke Landgdale 
  [ 212] Sergeant Major General Sir Marmaduke Landgdale - Lightly wounded B [950 paces] 
    Brigade Sir Henry Slingsby - Attack [No Advance] 
    [ 213] Colonel Sir Henry Slingsby - Active C+ [350 paces] 
 [ 125] I/Northern Horse                 16/ 206      C  Lthr      
    [W] [ 126] II/Northern Horse                35/ 194      C  Lthr      
 [ 127] III/Northern Horse               42/ 177      C  Lthr  Lost Two Cornets    
    [D] [ 128] Langdale's Commanded Shot       148/  56      C+           
    Brigade Sir Horatio Carey - Attack [No Advance] 
    [ 214] Colonel Sir Horatio Carey - Captured C- [350 paces] 
 [ 129] Sir Horatio Carey's Horse        75/ 273      C  Lthr  Lost Cornet    
    [R] [ 130] Sir William Blackstone's Horse   24/ 191      C  Lthr      
 
 Strengths: 
  losses/active 
     843/  2812 Foot 
     494/  1425 Horse 
 
    1337/  4237 Total of all arms 
             55 Standards present 
             10 Standards lost 



  Grand Division Oliver Cromwell 
  [ 603] Lieutenant General Oliver Cromwell - Active A- [950 paces] 
 
    Brigade Edward Whalley - Attack [No Advance] 
    [ 605] Colonel Edward Whalley - Severely wounded B [500 paces] 
    [W] [ 503] I/Gen. Fairfax's Lifeguard       27/ 204      C+ Half  HONORS     
    [W] [ 504] II/Gen. Fairfax's Lifeguard      51/ 183      C+ Half      
    [D] [ 505] I/Sir Robert Pye's Horse        112/ 123      C  Half      
 [ 506] Col. Edward Whalley's Horse      74/ 263      C+ Half      
 
    Brigade Thomas Sheffield - Attack [Retire] 
    [ 606] Colonel Thomas Sheffield - Active C+ [450 paces] 
    [R] [ 507] II/Sir Robert Pye's Horse       117/ 102      C+ Half  Lost Cornet    
 [ 508] Col.Thomas Sheffields Horse      52/ 299      C  Half  Lost Cornet    
    [D] [ 509] I/Associated Horse               91/ 137      C  Half  Lost Cornet    
 
  Grand Division Philip Skippon 
  [ 608] Sergeant Major General Philip Skippon - Active A- [950 paces] 
    Brigade Sir Hardress Waller - Attack 
    [ 609] Colonel Sir Hardress Waller - Active B- [500 paces] 
    [W] [ 514] Col. Waller's Regt. of Foot      48/ 518      C  Lthr      
 [ 515] Gen. Skippons Regt. of Foot       1/ 738      C  Lthr      
 [ 516] Col.Harley's Regiment of Foot    19/ 381      C  Lthr      
 [ 517] I/Artillery Company               0/  46 [ 2] C            
    Brigade Edward Montagu - Attack 
    [ 611] Colonel Edward Montagu - Active B- [500 paces] 
    [D] [ 523] Gen. Fairfax's Regt. of Foot    244/ 497      C  Lthr  Lost Standard    
 [ 524] Col. Montagu's Regt. of Foot     47/ 688      C  Lthr      
 [ 525] Col. Rainsborough's Regt. Foot  143/ 449      C  Lthr      
 [ 526] IV/Artillery Company              0/  43 [ 2] C            
 [ 527] V/Artillery Company               0/  54 [ 2] C            
 
 Strengths: 
  losses/active 
     502/  3271 Foot 
     524/  1311 Horse 
       0/   143 Gunners 
       0/     6 Cannon 
 
    1026/  4725 Total of all arms 
             60 Standards present 
              4 Standards lost 
 


